ARAMCO SERVICES
JSP14-21

ARAMCO SERVICES, JSP14-21

Approval of the request of Kirco Manix Construction for Preliminary Site Plan. The
applicant is proposing to construct a new 75-space parking lot expansion to the east of
the existing Aramco Services building, construct a new hazard materials storage building
and tanks in the existing enclosure, and construct a screened explosion relief area in the
existing building. The property is located at the northeast corner of Hudson Drive and
Peary Court in the Beck North Corporate Park.

REQUIRED ACTION
Approve the Preliminary Site Plan.

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS

Approval Items to be addressed on the Stamping
5/22/14 )

recommended Set submittal

Approval Items to be addressed on the Stamping
5/21/14 )

recommended Set submittal

* Planning Commission waiver for
same-side driveway spacing (105 ft.

5/14/14 required, 29 ft. provided)

Items to be addressed on the

Stamping Set

Approval Items to be addressed on the Stamping

5/21/14 )
recommended Set submittal

Approval Items to be addressed on the Stamping
5/12/14 .
recommended Set submittal

Planning

Engineering

Approval

Traffic
recommended

Landscaping

Fire

Motion sheet

Approval:
In the matter of Aramco Services, JSPC14-21, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan
based on and subject to the following:

1. Planning Commission waiver for same-side driveway spacing (105 feet required,
29 feet provided), which is hereby granted; and

2. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being
addressed on the Stamping Set.
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SITE PLAN
(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department)
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

_ May 22, 2014
h \ ‘ Planning Review
I A (.)" I Aramco Services
A JSP14-21
cityotnovi.org

Petitioner
Kirco Manix Construction
Review Type

Preliminary and Final Site Plan

Property Characteristics
e Site Location: Northeast corner of Hudson Drive and Peary Court (Section 4)
e Site School District: Walled Lake Consolidated Schools
e Site Zoning: [-1, Light Industrial
e Adjoining Zoning: North, South East, and West: I-1
o Site Use(s): Existing R&D office building and vacant land
e Adjoining Uses: North, East, and West: Various office/industrial, South: vacant land
e Site Size: 4.75 acres (combined)
e Plan Date: 04-21-14

Project Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct a new 75-space parking lot expansion to the east of the
existing Aramco Services research and development and office building, construct a new hazard
materials storage building and tanks in the existing enclosure, and construct a screened explosion
relief area in the Beck North Corporate Park.

Recommendation

Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Final Site Plan is recommended. There are minor
Planning and Engineering related items that need to be addressed at the time of Stamping Set
submittal in addition to a Planning Commission variance request that must be approved for the
same side driveway location.

Ordinance Requirements

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 19 (I-
1, Light Industrial District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions), and
any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Please see the attached charts for
information pertaining to ordinance requirements. Items in bold below must be addressed and
incorporated as part of the final site plan submittal.

1. Sidewalks: As noted in the Engineering review, staff recommends the installation an internal
sidewalk between the proposed parking lot and the building to provide a more direct
pedestrian access.

2. Lighting Review: A photometric plan has not been submitted. A plan that meets ordinance
requirements must be submitted with the Stamping Set submittal.

3. Economic Information: The applicant has the estimated the building and site improvements to
be roughly $5,000,000, with 50 temporary construction jobs.




Preliminary/Final Site Plan Review May 22, 2014
Aramco Services JSP14-21 Page 2

4. Master Deed Amendment: A lot combination is required in order to assemble the proposed lot
for development purposes. This will require a change to the exhibit B of the existing Master
Deed for the property. Plans cannot be stamped approved until the master deed changes are
submitted for review by City staff and the City attorney’s office.

Response Letter
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments in this,
and in the other review letters, is requested with the Stamping Plan submittal.

Stamping Set Approval

Stamping sets are still required for this project. After having received all of the review letters from
City staff the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 10 size 24”
X 36” copies with original signature and original seals, to the Community Development
Department for final Stamping Set approval. Plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and
consultant review letters should be submitted electronically for informal review and approval prior
to printing Stamping Sets.

Chapter 26.5
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed

within two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-
0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org for additional information on starting permits. The applicant
should review and be aware of the requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction.

Pre-Construction Meeting

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with
the applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally
held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There are
a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be
scheduled. If you have questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact
Sarah Marchioni (248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.orq).

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not
hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or sroediger@cityofnovi.org.

e ol

Sara Roediger, AICP - Planner
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Planning Review Summary Chart
Aramco Services Company JSP 14-21
Preliminary/Final Site Plan Review
Plan Date: 04-21-14

Meets
ltem Proposed Requirements? | Comments
Master Plan
Industrial Research Development No change Yes
Technology
Zoning
I-1 Light Industrial District No change ves
Parking lot expansion,
Research & new haz mat storage
Use development Ves building & tanks, &
Uses listed in Section 1901 & 1902 with accessory screened explosion relief
office area at the existing
facility
Max. Building Height (Sec. 2400) > :(t)'oit'g' to top
40 ft. 1op Yes
screening
Min. Building Setbacks (Sec. 2400)
. 40+ ft. (building)
a. Front (north): 40 ft. 185+ ft. (enclosure) Yes
. . . 40+ ft. (building)
b. Exterior Side (west): 40 ft. 300+ ft. (enclosure) Yes
. . . 135+ ft. (building)
c. Interior Side (east): 20 ft. 20+ ft. (enclosure) Yes
. 75+ ft. (building)
d. Rear (south): 20 ft. 50+ ft. (enclosure) Yes
Min. Parking Setbacks (Sec. 2400)
a. Front (north): 40 ft. 40 ft. Yes
b. Exterior Side (west): 40 ft. 40 ft. Yes
c. Interior Side (east): 10 ft. 20 ft. Yes
d. Rear (south): 10 ft. 10 ft. Yes
Number of Parking Spaces (Sec. 2505)
Office = 23,815 sq. ft.
1 space per 222 sq. ft. of GLA = 107 spaces
Industrial/ Research = 24,670 sq. ft.
1 space for each 700 sq. ft. of usable floor 155 spaces Ves
area OR 5 plus 1 for each 1 % employeesin provided
the largest working shift (35), whichever is
greater = 35 spaces OR 28 spaces
107 spaces + 35 spaces = 142 spaces
required




Aramco Services JSP 14-21
Preliminary/Final Site Plan Review

Page 2 of 4

Item

Proposed

Meets
Requirements?

comments

Parking Space & Maneuvering Lane
Dimensions (Sec. 2506)
9 ft. x 19 ft. parking spaces with 24 ft. drives

9 ft. x 19 ft. interior
spaces with 24 ft.
drives

9 ft. x 17.5 ft. Yes
9 ft. x 17 ft. parking spaces along 7 ft. interior | perimeter spaces
sidewalks, provided a 4 in. curb at these along 7 ft. interior
locations & along landscaping sidewalks &
landscaping
Barrier Free Spaces 6 barrier free
(ADA standard) spaces (3 van Yes
5 spaces, including 1 van accessible space accessible)
Barrier Free Space Dimensions 8 ft. wide with an
(Barrier Free Code) 8 ft. wide access Ves
8 ft. wide with an 8 ft. wide access aisle for aisle for van
van accessible accessible
Barrier Free Signs 1 barrier free sign
(Barrier Free Design Graphics Manual) Yes
. . per space
1 barrier free sign per space
Loading Spaces - .
(Sec. 2507.3 & 1905.4.b) Existing loading
Must be screened & located in rear or side area Ioc_ate_d n
. g ; . . the interior side Yes
yard if the site is adjacent to an industrial
e yard
district
Accessory Structure Setback- Dumpster
(Sec. 2503)
Located in the rear or interior side yard Existing dumpster
& enclosure to Yes
Min. 10 ft. from any building unless remain
structurally attached & setback the same as
parking from all property lines
Dumpster Requirements
(City Code Sec. 21-145)
Screening of n(_)t Ies_s tha_n 5 ft. on 3 sides of Existing dumpster
dumpster required, interior bumpers or posts & enclosure to Yes
must also be shown remain
Screening should be 1 foot taller than
dumpster
. Consistent with
Sidewalks and Pathways o , ;
(Sub. Ord. Sec. 4.05, Bicycle & Pedestrian A the existing office As r!oted. in the ;
_ ) park, sidewalks Engineering review, staff
5 to 8 ft. wide mdewalks/p_athways shall be are not provided recommends an internal
constructed along all major thorogghfar_es & sidewalk between the
collectors per DCS, but not along industrial No

service streets per Subdivision Ordinance

Building exits must be connected to
sidewalk system or parking lot

Building
entrances need
to be better
connected to
parking lot

proposed parking lot &
the building to provide a
more direct pedestrian
access
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Preliminary/Final Site Plan Review

Page 3 of 4

Item

Proposed

Meets
Requirements?

comments

Bicycle Parking Facilities (Sec. 2526)
5% of required auto parking spaces
142 x 0.05 =7 bicycle parking spaces

Located along the building approach line &
easily accessible from the building entrance

Max. 120 ft. from entrance being served or

8 parking spaces

the nearest auto parking space to that meeting Yes
entrance requirements
Be accessible via a paved 6 ft. route &
separated from auto facilities
4 ft. maneuvering lane with a 6 ft. parking
space width & a depth of 2 ft. for single
spaces & 2.5 ft. for double spaces
Outdoor Storage Tanks (Sec. 1905.1.b) Two 500 gallon
. storage tanks
Outdoor storage tanks permitted up to 600 -
proposed within Yes

gallons each with a masonry screen wall
that is at least 1 ft. taller than the tanks

existing 15 ft.
screen wall

Exterior Lighting (Section 2511)
Photometric plan and exterior lighting

4 new light poles

Information to

Refer to the Lighting

details needed at final site plan to match existing | be provided Review Summary Chart
A note on Sheet

Economic Impact SP-1 indicates

Total cost of the proposed building & site building & site

improvements improvements
estimated at Yes

Number of anticipated jobs created (during
construction & after building is occupied, if
known)

$5,000,000, with
50 temporary
construction jobs
created

Lot Combination/Master Deed Amendment
The lots should be combined to assemble
the two lots into one for development
purposes

Not provided

Information to
be provided

The Master Deed will
need to be amended to
reflect the new unit
numbers and
boundaries

Signs (Chpt. 28)
Signs are not regulated by the Planning
Division or Planning Commission

None shown

If a sign is proposed, contact Jeannie
Niland at 248.347.0438 or
jniland@cityofnovi.org for information

Prepared by Sara Roediger, AICP 248.735.5607 or sroediger@cityofnovi.org
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Aramco Services JSP 14-21
Preliminary/Final Site Plan Review

Lighting Review Summary Chart

Page 4 of 4

Required

Meets
Requirements?

Comments

Intent (Sec. 2511.1)

Establish appropriate minimum levels, prevent unnecessary glare,
reduce spillover onto adjacent properties & reduce unnecessary
transmission of light into the night sky

Information to
be provided

Lighting Plan (Sec. 2511.2.a.1)
Site plan showing location of all existing & proposed buildings,
landscaping, streets, drives, parking areas & exterior lighting fixtures

Information to
be provided

Lighting Plan (Sec.2511.2.a.2)

Specifications for all proposed & existing lighting fixtures:
= Photometric data

= Fixture height

* Mounting & design

= Glare control devices

= Type & color rendition of lamps

= Hours of operation

= Photometric plan

Information to
be provided

Required Conditions (Sec. 2511.3.a)
Height not to exceed maximum height of zoning district (40 ft.) or 25
ft. where adjacent to residential districts or uses

Information to
be provided

Required Conditions (Sec. 2511.3.b)

= Electrical service to light fixtures shall be placed underground

= Flashing light shall not be permitted

= Only necessary lighting for security purposes & limited operations
shall be permitted after a site’s hours of operation

Information to
be provided

Required Conditions (Sec.2511.3.e)
Average light level of the surface being lit to the lowest light of the
surface being lit shall not exceed 4:1

Information to
be provided

Required Conditions (Sec. 2511.3.f)
Use of true color rendering lamps such as metal halide is preferred
over high & low pressure sodium lamps

Information to
be provided

Min. lllumination (Sec. 2511.3.k)

= Parking areas: 0.2 min

= Loading & unloading areas: 0.4 min

= Walkways: 0.2 min

= Building entrances, frequent use: 1.0 min

= Building entrances, infrequent use: 0.2 min

Information to
be provided

Max. lllumination adjacent to Non-Residential (Sec. 2511.3.k)
When site abuts a non-residential district, maximum illumination at
the property line shall not exceed 1 foot candle

Information to
be provided

Cut off Angles (Sec. 2511.3.1.2)
All cut off angles of fixtures must be 90° when adjacent to
residential districts

Information to
be provided

Prepared by Sara Roediger, AICP 248.735.5607 or sroediger@cityofnovi.org
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
May 21, 2014

Engineering Review
Aramco Parking Lot Expansion

Applicant
KIRCO MANIX CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Review Type
Preliminary/Final Site Plan

Property Characteristics

= Site Location: Peary Court in Beck North Corporate Park
= Site Size: 1.705 acres
= Plan Date: 4/21/14

Project Summary
= Construction of a new 75-space parking lot expansion to the east of the existing site.

= A new sanitary lead will be constructed from the existing building to the existing
sanitary sewer lead serving the fuel tank and haz-mat area.

» Storm water would be collected by a single storm sewer collection system and
discharged into the storm sewer on Peary Court and ultimately to the existing storm
water management system for Beck North Corporate Park.

Recommendation

Approval of the Final Site Plan is recommended, with items to be addressed at Stamping
Set submittal.

Comments:

The (Revised) Final Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11 of the Code
of Ordinances, the Storm Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design
Manual with the following exceptions, which can be addressed at Stamping Set
submittal:

General

1. It is our understanding that the two parcels wil be combined prior to
construction. If that parcel combination does not occur, the applicant must
provide cross-access easements and storm sewer easements for review prior to
construction.
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Sanitary Sewer

2. The applicant’s engineer has stated in the April 21, 2014 response letter that the
oil/gas separator proposed for the sanitary sewer lead has been discussed with
personnel from Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner’s office and the
proposed plan was acceptable.

Paving & Grading

3. The bike parking is being relocated to a new location within the gated area of
the site. The detail shown on sheet C-7 should be revised to show a more
accurate dimension from the concrete walk.

4. A pedestrian sidewalk should be provided between the new parking area and
the existing parking area to provide more direct pedestrian access from the
proposed parking lot to the existing building.

5. Additional detail is required to show how the proposed drive approach will be
constructed relative to Peary Court. While the plans appear to show a Type M
approach, there is little detail to show how that would be constructed.

6. Provide spot grades at the corners of the proposed pre-fab Haz Mat building to
demonstrate positive drainage.

7. Provide additional spot grades on the proposed sidewalk near the existing
industrial building as detailed on sheet C-7.

8. The proposed use of interior landscape islands as end islands in the proposed
parking lot is acceptable as an interim measure until the future expansion of the
parking lot occurs because the applicant has provided a 27-foot wide
maneuvering lane to better accommodate vehicles.

9. Remove the City of Novi Pavement Details sheet from the plan set. The site
specific details may conflict with this sheet and many do not apply to this site
plan.

The following must be submitted with the Revised Final Site Plan:

10. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be submitted
with the Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing
each of the comments listed above and indicating the revised sheets involved.
Additionally, a statement must be provided stating that all changes to the plan
have been discussed in the applicant’s response letter.

The following must be addressed prior to construction:

11. A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being started.
Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department to
setup a meeting (248-347-0430).

12. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site.
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting (no application
required). A grading permit fee in the amount of $160.25 must be paid to the
City Treasurer’s Office.
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13. Material certifications must be submitted to Spalding DeDecker for review prior

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

to the construction of any utilities on the site. Contact Ted Meadows at 248-844-
5400 for more information.

Construction inspection fees in the amount of $9,931.78 must be paid to the City
Treasurer’s Office.

Storm water Detention Fees in the amount of $3,299.67 must be paid at the City
Treasurer’s Office.

Water and Sanitary Sewer Fees must be paid prior to the pre-construction
meeting. Contact the Water & Sewer Department at 248-735-5642 to determine
the amount of these fees.

A street sign financial guarantee in the amount of $800 ($400 per traffic control
sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer’s Office. Signs must be installed
in accordance with MMUTCD standards.

A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact
Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department, Building Division
(248-347-0430) for forms and information. The financial guarantee and
inspection fees will be determined during the SESC review.

A permit for work within the right-of-way must be obtained from the City of Novi.
The application is available from the City Engineering Department or on the City
website and may be filed once the Final Site Plan has been submitted. Please
contact the Engineering Department at 248-347-0454 for further information.
Only submit the cover sheet, standard details and plan sheets applicable to the
permit.

The following must be addressed prior to issuance of a Temporary Certificate of

Occupancy approval for the development:

20.

21.

An incomplete site work performance guarantee for this development (equal to
1.5 times the amount required to complete the site improvements, excluding the
storm water facilities) as specified in the Performance Guarantee Ordinance
must be posted prior to TCO.

Spalding DeDecker will prepare the record drawings for this development. The
record drawings will be prepared in accordance with Article Xll, Design and
Construction Standards, Chapter 11 of the Novi Code of Ordinances.

Prior to preparing stamping sets, the Applicant is advised to provide any revised sheets

directly to the Engineering Department for an informal review and approval.
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Please contact Brian Coburn at (248) 735-5632 with any questions.

cc: Sara Roediger, Community Development Department
Michael Andrews, Water & Sewer Dept.
Sheila Weber, Treasurer’s
T. Meadows, C. Sapp; Spalding DeDecker

May 7, 2014
Page 4 of 4
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May 14, 2014

Barbara McBeth, AICP

Deputy Director of Community Development
City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Rd.

Novi, MI 48375

SUBJECT: Aramco Research & Development Center, JSP14-0021, Traffic Review of Preliminary and
Final Site Plan, PSP14-0079 and PSP14-0069

Dear Ms. McBeth:

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and
supporting comments.

Recommendation

We recommend approval of the preliminary and final site plan, subject to the items shown below in
bold being satisfactorily addressed in the stamping set. Prior to producing multiple copies for
stamping, the applicant should email us revised sheets for our timely informal review and approval.

Site Description
What is the applicant proposing?

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a new 75-space parking lot east of the existing parking
lot, with connections to both the existing lot and the cul-de-sac turnaround of Peary Court.
Future expansion of the new lot to the south is anticipated and shown in dashed lines
(provided for informational purposes only).

2. To meet the ADA requirement for barrier-free spaces, two existing mid-lot spaces nearer the
building would be converted to one, 9-ft-wide barrier-free space and one, 9-ft-wide access
aisle, resulting in a net loss of one parking space in this part of the lot. Six parking spaces are
to be removed along the building’s east fagade, and another four spaces will be lost in
providing the connection between the new and existing lots. It appears that a total of 11
existing parking spaces will be “demolished,” not 12 as claimed under General Site Data on
sheet SP-1; this needs to be checked and corrected as necessary.

Trip Generation
How much new traffic would be generated?

3. The parking lot expansion is apparently being proposed to accommodate future second-floor
office area of 11,340 s.f. On average, that amount of R&D space can be expected to generate
92 one-way vehicular trips per day, 14 in the AM peak hour (12 entering and 2 exiting) and 12
in the PM peak hour (2 entering and 10 exiting).

Clearzoning, Inc. - 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Michigan 48076 - 248.423.1776

Planning - Zoning - Transportation
www.clearzoning.com
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Vehicular Access Locations
Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards?

4. No. The proposed new access drive on the cul-de-sac bulb would be only 29 ft from the existing
drive to the northeast (near-back-of-curb to near-back-of-curb). Design and Construction
Standards Sec 11-216(d)d requires a minimum same-side driveway spacing of 105 ft for a “road
speed” of 25 mph (the prima facie speed limit on Peary Court). A same-side driveway spacing
waiver by the Planning Commission is therefore required.

Vehicular Access Improvements
Will there be any improvements to the abutting road(s) at the proposed access point(s)?

5. No.

Access Drive Design and Control
Are the proposed design, pavement markings, and signage satisfactory?

6. No. Given the site’s I-1 zoning, the new access drive must be at least 32 ft wide (back-to-back
at the interior ends of the tapers), per DCS Fig IX.1 (the standard is 36 ft, but 32 ft has been
approved elsewhere in Beck North). The proposed drive is dimensioned 30 ft wide but scales
31 ft wide. The drive width must be revised to be both drawn and dimensioned 32 ft wide.

7. The size of the proposed new STOP sign has not been specified but should be listed under
Proposed Traffic Sign Quantities (on sheet SP-1) as 24” x 24” (the size in place at the other site
drive on Peary Court).

Pedestrian Access
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated?

8. As best as can be expected, given the lack of sidewalks in Beck North.

Circulation and Parking
Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site?

9. The end islands near the south end of the parking lot would have semi-circular ends with a 5.5-
ft back-of-curb radius, and the adjacent end aisle would be 27 ft wide to face of curb. Per Sec
2506.13 of the Zoning Ordinance, an end island’s main circulating radius shall “generally” be
15 ft; here, however, it would effectively be 8.5 ft (5.5 ft + 3 ft, the latter amount being the
amount by which the end near-term end aisle width would exceed the City standard of 24 ft).

If and when the parking lot expansion now proposed is extended further south as shown by the
dashed lines, these islands would revert to interior landscape islands and be completely
acceptable. To accept these islands prior to further parking lot expansion is to accept a
deficient design condition, but requiring a later island reconstruction may be considered
impractical and an undue hardship. City planning staff should decide this matter.

10. A plan note should be added ensuring that the width of end parking spaces is to be
referenced to the face (not back) of curb.

Clearzoning® - 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Michigan 48076 - 248.423.1776

Planning - Zoning - Transportation
www.clearzoning.com
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11. The proposed first-floor building expansion would replace an existing 25-ft curb return with a
5-ft curb return. The larger existing return was originally required to facilitate trucks backing
from north to west toward the overhead door just around the corner and 64 ft further west.
As long as the applicant is satisfied that any large trucks needing to reach that door can do so
strictly from the south, we have no problem with this change.

12. The Standard Parking Island Detail on sheet C-7 does not comply with the requirements of the
2011 Michigan Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, nor does it apply to either the new
end islands or new barrier-free parking space now proposed. (No new island is of the general
type, and the new barrier-free space and adjacent access aisle will be 9 ft wide, not 8 ft wide.)
We suggest that this detail be deleted in this case and replaced by dimensions and plan
notes as applicable. The notes should specify that:

a. The striping of non-barrier-free parking spaces shall be white.
b. The striping of barrier-free parking spaces and associated access aisles shall be blue.

c. Where a barrier-free space abuts a non-barrier-free space, the two spaces shall be
separated by abutting blue and white stripes.

d. The International Symbol of Accessibility (wheelchair) on the pavement shall be white.

13. The detail for Typical Handicap Parking Signs, also on sheet C-7, should not include the word
“OPTIONAL” in the label pointing to the version whose base is protected by a 6-inch-
diameter, concrete-filled steel post. Rather, the label should be revised to indicate that such
a base is to be used for all signs located between end-to-end parking spaces — in this case,
the five relocated “Van Pool & Car Pool Parking” signs as well as the one pair of barrier-free
signs. Also, we recommend that the larger steel post be shown rising only 4 ft above grade, a
height easily viewed by drivers and more than adequate relative to any impacting bumpers.
(A total of six such posts are proposed, and having them rise 6 ft above grade as indicated by
the current detail would be unsightly and more costly, as well as unnecessary.)

Sincerely,
CLEARZONING, INC.

Sy i fltinl oo

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP William A. Stimpson, P.E.
President Director of Traffic Engineering

Clearzoning® - 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Michigan 48076 - 248.423.1776
Planning - Zoning - Transportation
www.clearzoning.com
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

May 21, 2014
Preliminary and Final Site Plan

L ' Aramco Parking Expansion JSP14-21
NOVI

cityotnovi.org
Review Type
Preliminary and Final Landscape Review
Petitioner
Kirco Manix Construction
Review Type
Preliminary and Final Site Plan
Property Characteristics
- Site Location: Northeast corner of Hudson Drive and Peary Court
- Site School District: Walled Lake Consolidated Schools
- Site Zoning: I-1, Light Industrial
- Adjoining Zoning: North, South East, and West: I-1
- Site Use(s): Existing R&D office building and vacant land
- Adjoining Uses: North, East, West: office/industrial, South: vacant
- Site Size: 4.75 acres (combined)

- Plan Date: 04-21-14

Recommendation
Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval for Aramco Parking Expansion — JSP14-21 is
recommended. Please address the minor comments as noted below.

Ordinance Considerations

Adjacent to Residential (Sec. 2509.3.a.)

1. The project property is not adjacent to residential uses.

Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way — Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)

1. A 20’ wide greenbeltis required along the Peary Court frontage. This
requirement has been met.

2. A 3’ high berm with a 2’ crest is required. This requirement has been met.

3. A canopy tree or large evergreen is required for each 40 Lf. of frontage. Fifteen
(15) trees are required. This requirement has been met.

4. A sub-canopy tree is required for each 35 I.f. of frontage. Seventeen (17) trees
are required. This requirement has been met.

Street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.)
1. Astreet tree is required for every 45 |.f. of road frontage. Six (6) trees are required
along Peary Court. This requirement has been met.




Preliminary and Final Landscape Plan May 21, 2014
Aramco Parking Page 2 of 2

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.)

1. Atotal of 18,899 s.f. of parking lot landscape area is required; 1,808 s.f. has been
provided. Please provide an additional 77 s.f. of landscape area.

2. Atotal of twenty five (25) parking lot canopy trees are required; 23 trees have
been provided. Please provide (two) 2 additional trees.

3. Perimeter trees are required for every 35 Lf. of parking lot boundary. This
requirement has been met.

4. No portion of the proposed parking contains an excess of 15 contiguous spaces.

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.)
1. No additional building is propsed.

Plant List (LDM
1. The Plant List as provided meets the requirements of the Ordinance and the
Landscape Design Manual.

Planting Notations and Details (LDM)
1. Planting Details and Notations meet the requirements of the Ordinance and the
Landscape Design Manual.

Storm Basin Landscape (LDM)
1. No storm basin is proposed with the project.

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b))

1. Anlrrigation Plan must be provided upon future submittals.

General
1. Please show the snow deposit areas as required.
2. Please show the required 25’ clear vision corners areas as required.
3. Please see the woodland and wetland reviews for further comments, if any.

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines.
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509,
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning
classification.

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA
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Mayor
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April 2, 2014
May 12, 2014

TO: Barbara McBeth- Deputy Director of Community Development
Kristen Kapelanski- Plan Review Center
Sara Roediger- Plan Review Center

RE: Aramco Services Alterations
46535 Peary Ct. Novi Mi. 48377

PSP#14-0048
PSP#14-0069

Project Description:

Parking Lot Addition and Dyno Lab alterations.
Comments:

1) An updated hazardous chemical survey is required to be
submitted to the Planning & Community Development
Department for distribution to the Fire Department at the time
any Preliminary Site Plan is submitted for review and approval.
Definitions of chemical types can be obtained from the Fire
Department at (248) 735-5674.

2) Addition of fuel tank must comply with NFPA 30.

3) Information sheets on outside Haz-Mat building are required
to show storage capacity, secondary containment, and
description of electrical equipment.

4) Any changes in fire protection or alarm systems will require a
plan submittal and approval.

Recommendation: Approval pending correction of Iltem #1

Sincerely,

A

Joseph Shelton- Fire Marshal
City of Novi - Fire Dept.

cc: file
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